

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
INTEGRITY,

Plaintiff,  
v.

No. 21-cv-3045

THE CENSUS BUREAU, *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFF'S POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

*ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED*

---

JARED S. PETTINATO, DC Bar No. 496901  
The Pettinato Firm  
3416 13th St. NW, #1  
Washington, DC 20010  
(406) 314-3247  
Jared@JaredPettinato.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Introduction ..... 1

Legal Background..... 3

    I. Every ten years, the Census Bureau counts United States inhabitants and apportions U.S. House of Representative seats. .... 5

    II. The Framers carefully crafted the Amendment’s equation to bring universal suffrage in response to the Thirteenth Amendment..... 7

        A. The Amendment evolved its metrics and implementation over six months of debate and discussion. .... 9

        B. The Framers implemented the Amendment to require voter registration in rebel states by oral oath..... 11

        C. Insufficient data initially prevented Congress from implementing the Amendment. .... 12

        D. No legal barriers that could have impeded litigation over the Amendment still stand..... 15

Factual Background ..... 17

    I. The Census Bureau compiles voter registration statistics sufficient to implement the Amendment. .... 17

    II. Wisconsin’s strict photo voter ID law disenfranchised 300,000 of its registered voters..... 18

    III. The mathematics of the Census Bureau’s data shows denials and abridgments that would move representative seats..... 19

Standards of Review ..... 20

    I. State laws that restrict suffrage require exacting scrutiny. .... 20

    II. The Administrative Procedure Act requires a thorough, probing, in-depth review of agency actions..... 21

    III. Summary Judgment..... 22

Standing ..... 23

Argument ..... 25

    I. The Census Bureau failed to comply with the plain language of the Amendment..... 25

    II. The Amendment requires the Census Bureau to calculate states’ bases of representation to account for citizens not registered to vote..... 27

A. The Amendment requires the Census Bureau to count citizens unregistered to vote as denials of the right to vote. .... 27

B. The Census Bureau failed to calculate Wisconsin’s basis of representation by subtracting 300,000 citizens as abridged by its photo voter ID law. .... 36

III. If the APA does not apply, the All Writs Act and the Constitution require the Court to issue a writ of mandamus and declaratory relief. .... 42

Conclusion ..... 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	21
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	28, 29, 33, 40
<i>Breedlove v. Suttles</i> , 302 U.S. 277 (1937).....	2
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	20
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	22
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	3, 17, 27
<i>Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair</i> , 264 U.S. 543 (1924).....	43
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	22
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946) .....	16
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	35
<i>DEK Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 248 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>*Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	25
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	24
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	15, 29
<i>*Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	2, 9, 10
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	26
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	24
<i>Fla. Power Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	27
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Wis. 2014), <i>overturned on other grounds</i> by 768 F.3d 745, 746 (7th Cir. 2014), <i>r'hrq en banc denied</i> , 773 F.3d 783, 785 (2014) .....	18, 19, 37, 42
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	24, 42, 43
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	23
<i>Genus Med. Techs. LLC v. FDA</i> , 994 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	22
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	33
<i>Harper v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	2
<i>Hill v. Stone</i> , 421 U.S. 289 (1975) .....	4
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....	16
<i>Jeffries v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>Kramer v. Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969) .....	4, 20
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	24

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	38, 42, 43
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Montana v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992).....	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	22, 26
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) .....	39
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927).....	33
<i>NRLB v. Enter. Ass’n Gen. Pipefitters</i> , 429 U.S. 507 (1977) .....	27
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	4
<i>PDK Labs., Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	32, 36
<i>*Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	16, 38
<i>Reynolds v. Simms</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	20, 41
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974) .....	25
<i>*S. Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	31
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	35
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015) .....	25
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	20, 32
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987).....	39
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	23
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	39
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020) .....	17
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	38
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	32, 34, 41
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	29
<i>United States v. Logue</i> , 344 F.2d 290 (5th Cir. 1965).....	33
<i>*Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) .....	16, 24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	23
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	21
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	20
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	6, 26
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950).....	21
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	26
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	20, 38

## Statutes

13 U.S.C. § 141.....	2, 6, 7, 17
15 Stat. 707 .....	11

18 U.S.C. § 1007.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 1010.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 1014.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 1026.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 1362.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 1542.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 1581.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 1583.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 1584.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 1590.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 1591.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 1592.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 1597.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 209.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 224.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 229.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 231.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 2332i.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 2721.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 33.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 3664.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 4125.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 709.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 891.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 894.....	40
2 U.S.C. § 2a.....	2
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1301(a) (2021) .....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	42
Act of Feb. 2, 1872 § 6, 17 Stat. 29 (codified at 2 U.S.C. § 6).....	15
Act of Mar. 23, 1867, ch. 6 § 1, 15 Stat. 2 .....	12, 34, 36
Act of Nov. 15, 1941, § 1, 55 Stat. 761-762 (codified at 2 U.S.C. § 2a) .....	6, 15
Act of Nov. 26, 1997 § 209(b), Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440, 2481 (codified at 13 U.S.C. § 141 note).....	2, 43
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 .....	passim
An Act to provide for the more efficient Government of the Rebel States § 5, 14 Stat. 428, ch. 153 (Mar. 2, 1867).....	12

Cal. Elec. Code § 2000 ..... 28  
 Cal. Elec. Code § 2211(a) ..... 32  
 Declaratory Judgment Act, Act of June 14, 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-343, 48 Stat. 955  
 (1934) (codified at 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-02)..... 42  
 Ind. Code § 3-7-48-1 ..... 28  
 Kan. Stat. § 25-2302 ..... 28  
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-54 ..... 28  
 S.C. Code § 7-5-110 ..... 28  
 Tex. Elec. Code § 11.002 ..... 28  
 Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (Aug. 6, 1965) (codified  
 as amended at 52 U.S.C. §§ 10301-10701) ..... 16, 34  
 Wis. Stat. § 6.15 ..... 28

**Other Authorities**

Arthur Earl Bonfield, *Right to Vote and Judicial Enforcement of [the Amendment]*,  
 46 Cornell L. Rev. 108 (1960)..... 37  
 Br. for the Appellants, *Trump v. New York*, No. 20-366 (Oct. 30, 2020) ..... 7  
 Census Office Superintendent Francis A. Walker, *Report of the Superintendent of  
 the Ninth Census* (Nov. 21, 1871)..... 14  
 Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)..... passim  
 Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1867) ..... 12  
 Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 1st Sess. (1867)..... 11  
 Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 2nd Sess. (1872)..... 14, 15, 39  
 Ethan Herenstein & Yuriy Rudensky, *The Penalty Clause and the Fourteenth  
 Amendment’s Consistency on Universal Representation*, 96 N.Y. L. Rev. 1021  
 (2021) ..... 11  
 George David Zuckerman, *A Consideration of the History and Present Status of [the  
 Amendment]*, 30 FORDHAM L. REV. 93 (1961) ..... 15  
 H.R. Rep. No. 41-3 (1870) ..... 13, 31, 32, 41  
 John Lewis & Archie E. Allen, *Black Voter Registration Efforts in the South*, 48  
 Notre Dame L. Rev. 105 (1972)..... 32  
 Joseph Biden, Remarks on Protecting the Sacred, Constitutional Right to Vote (July  
 13, 2021)..... 1  
 Letter from C. Delano, Secretary of the Interior, to James G. Blaine, Speaker of the  
 House (Dec. 11, 1871) ..... 14  
 NOAH WEBSTER ET AL., AM. DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 6 (Springfield,  
 Mass. G. & C. Merriam 1865) ..... 39

Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, H.R. Rep. No. 30, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866); Sen. Rep. No. 112, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866). . . . . passim  
THE FEDERALIST No. 39 (Random House, Inc. 2000) . . . . . 3  
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, *Political Participation* 7 (1968) . . . . . 31

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 . . . . . 22

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ark. CONST. art. 3, secs. 5, 7 . . . . . 32  
U.S. CONST. amend. XIII . . . . . 7, 31  
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV . . . . . passim  
U.S. CONST. amend. XIX . . . . . 2, 4, 20  
U.S. CONST. amend. XV . . . . . 4, 34  
U.S. CONST. amend. XXVI . . . . . 2, 4, 20  
U.S. CONST. art. 1, sec. 2 . . . . . 5, 6, 7
